

Criminal No.: 2023-CR-812

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
September 2, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S ENTRY INTO JAMIE’S RESIDENCE WAS
UNLAWFUL. 5

 A. *Officer Griffin’s Entry Into Jamie’s Home Was An Impermissible Governmental
Intrusion That Violated Jamie’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy.* 6

 B. *There Are No Exigent Circumstances Which Justify Officer Griffin’s
Presumptively Unreasonable Search.* 8

 C. *Even If Probable Cause And Exigent Circumstances Are Present, The Nature Of
Jamie’s Alleged Offense Cannot Justify Officer Griffin’s Presumptively Unlawful
Search.* 11

 II. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S DISCOVERY OF THE COCAINE WITHIN JAMIE’S
HOME WAS FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE. 13

 A. *The Evidence Found Inside Jamie’s Home Is Not Too Attenuated From The
Illegal Entry.* 15

 B. *Officer Griffin Did Not Have Probable Cause To Search For The Cocaine.* 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Stetson Gen. Stat. § 14-227a(2)..... 11

Supreme Court Cases

357 U.S. 480, 485 (1958)	17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 403 (2006)	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1, 6 (2013).....	6
<i>Herring v. U.S.</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 144 (2009).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 230 (1983).....	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 360 (1967) (Harlan, J. concurring)	5, 6
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 460 (2011).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 655 (1961)	5, 14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 586 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411, 418 (1981)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 407-08 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798, 800 (1982).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38, 42-43 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297, 318 (1972).....	8
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232, 238 (2016).....	15
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740, 749-50 (1984).....	8, 9, 11, 12

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>Hazelton v. Trinidad</i> , 488 Fed. Appx. 349, 353 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Radka</i> , 904 F.2d 357, 361 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
